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Oil Products to bolster year-end earnings
(was Reduce)

Reduce

EUR 21.35

(was EUR 18.00)

EUR 22.00

Recommendation

Share price:

Guidance (Unchanged)

Sales volumes of Renewable Products and Oil Products are expected to 
be higher in 2025 than in 2024. 

Neste will publish its financial statements on Thursday at 
around 09.00 am EET. We have raised our short-term 
estimates, reflecting high fossil product margins, while the 
increase in Renewable Products sales margin estimates raised 
our longer-term estimates. Considering this overall picture, we 
raise our target price to EUR 22.0 (was EUR 18.0), but in light of
a balanced valuation picture, we reiterate our Reduce 
recommendation.

Oil Products margins at a high level in Q4

In our updated estimate, we expect Neste to have reached a 
comparable EBITDA of 504 MEUR in Q4’25 (was 417 MEUR), 
which is a huge improvement compared to the weak 
comparison period and is in line with the scattered consensus 
estimate. In our estimates, the earnings improvement is driven 
by both Renewable Products and Oil Products. We estimate 
sales volumes for Renewable Products to have increased by 8% 
to just over 1 Mt, but a more significant earnings driver is the 
substantial rise in the sales margin from a weak comparison 
period (Q4’25e USD 440/ton vs. USD 242/ton). However, in 
absolute terms, the sales margin for Renewable Products is not 
particularly good compared to historical levels, and we estimate 
that Neste has not been able to significantly benefit from the 
attractive market situation in Q4, partly due to maintenance 
shutdowns. The overall picture for Oil Products is similar, and 
we estimate its total refining margin to have increased 
significantly from a moderate comparison period, driven by 
strong product margins. Neste's financial position remains tight 
(Q3'25 NIBD/EBITDA 4.4x), but we estimate the company will 
pay a dividend of EUR 0.20 for last year, in line with the 
previous year.

Discord in the 2026 outlook

Last year, Neste guided sales volumes, but not the highly 
volatile margins of its main segments. More concrete guidance 

would be desirable compared to the previous vague guidance, 
but providing this is challenging in a variable market situation. 
Due to the Porvoo maintenance shutdown, Oil Products' sales 
volumes are expected to decrease this year. This, together with 
other routine maintenance shutdowns, will find the sales growth 
of Renewable Products to be moderate (2026e Inderes +8%), 
even though market growth supports demand. The key variable 
is the sales margin for Renewable Products, and the market 
outlook for renewable diesel is currently strong. This is 
supported by supply constraints in Europe, which caused 
market prices to rise in H2'25 and remain high. This should be 
reflected in the margins of annual contracts, which is why strong 
earnings growth is expected from Renewable Products in 2026. 
In line with this market development, we have raised our 
segment estimates, and our EBITDA estimates for 2026-2027 
increased by 4-8%. The improvement in the earnings outlook for 
Renewable Products is of paramount importance given the 
company's indebtedness and investment levels in the coming 
years (i.e., the development of free cash flow).

Balanced valuation picture

We estimate the valuation level of Neste's largest value driver, 
the Renewable Products segment, in a sum-of-the-parts 
calculation, according to which Renewable Products trades at 
an EV/EBIT multiple of around 10x relative to our estimated 
2028 earnings level. This earnings potential is based on the 
assumption of a healthy market situation and a higher gross 
margin than in the recent past. Thus, we believe the current 
valuation contains expectations of a sustainably better supply 
and demand balance in the renewable products market than in 
the recent past. We believe this is warranted, but at the same 
time, an attractive expected return from the current level would 
necessitate stretching margin expectations too high for our 
taste.

2

Target price:

2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Revenue 20635 18821 19867 23694

growth-% -10% -9% 6% 19%

EBIT adj. 273 672 1131 1485

EBIT-% adj. 1.3 % 3.6 % 5.7 % 6.3 %

Net income -95 232 839 1154

EPS (adj.) 0.17 0.52 1.09 1.50

P/E (adj.) 72.7 41.3 19.5 14.2

P/B 1.3 2.2 2.0 1.8

Dividend yield-% 1.6 % 0.9 % 0.9 % 1.2 %

EV/EBIT (adj.) 49.5 30.7 17.9 13.0

EV/EBITDA 13.4 14.8 9.7 7.8

EV/S 0.7 1.1 1.0 0.8

Source: Inderes

Business risk

Valuation risk



Share price Revenue and EBIT % EPS and dividend

o Strong market position in all businesses

o Value creation potential of growth investments 
in Renewable Products’ production capacity

o The long-term growth outlook for the 
Renewable Products market, which we expect 
will restore a healthy margin for the segment

o Efficiency in Oil Products, which supports its 
margin

Value drivers Risk factors

o Risks related to oversupply in Renewable 
Products

o Long-term sales margin level for Renewable 
Products

o Weak long-term demand picture for oil-based 
fuels

o Regulatory risks (+/-)

o Increased indebtedness
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Valuation 2025e 2026e 2027e

Share price 21.35 21.35 21.35

Number of shares, millions 768.2 768.2 768.2

Market cap 16401 16401 16401

EV 20617 20269 19377

P/E (adj.) 41.3 19.5 14.2

P/E 70.7 19.5 14.2

P/B 2.2 2.0 1.8

P/S 0.9 0.8 0.7

EV/Sales 1.1 1.0 0.8

EV/EBITDA 14.8 9.7 7.8

EV/EBIT (adj.) 30.7 17.9 13.0

Payout ratio (%) 66.2 % 18.3 % 16.6 %

Dividend yield-% 0.9 % 0.9 % 1.2 %

Source: Inderes
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Source: Millistream Market Data AB

25707

22926
20635

18821
19867

23694

0.0 %

2.0 %

4.0 %

6.0 %

8.0 %

10.0 %

12.0 %

2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Revenue EBIT-% (adj.)

Source: Inderes

3.04
2.88

0.17

0.52

1.09

1.501.52

1.20

0.20 0.20 0.20 0.25

2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

EPS (adjusted) Dividend / share

Source: Inderes



Oil Products margins at a high level in Q4
Earnings will grow significantly year-on-year

We estimate Neste's Q4 earnings to have risen significantly 
from a rather weak comparison period. The earnings 
drivers are a significant earnings improvement in both 
Renewable Products and Oil Products, particularly driven 
by margin expansion.

The market situation is not fully reflected in the earnings

We estimate sales volumes of Renewable Products to have 
increased by 8% year on year, reaching around 1 Mt. Sales 
volume growth is limited by maintenance shutdowns 
scheduled for H2’25, due to which we estimate the 
company to have been supply-constrained in renewable 
diesel despite the strong market conditions. Reflecting the 
supply constraints and strong demand outlook in the 
European renewable diesel market, market prices rose 
significantly in the second half of 2025. However, Neste's 
ability to benefit from this market situation has been limited 

due to the aforementioned supply constraints and sales 
volumes being tied to annual contracts. Thus, our 
estimated sales margin of USD 440/ton (consensus Q4'25e 
USD 461/ton) is clearly lower than the margin level 
available in the spot market, reflecting the lower margin 
level of annual contracts and the impact of maintenance 
shutdowns on margins. However, the absolute sales 
margin level is not great, which, despite clear earnings 
growth, finds the earnings level of Renewable Products to 
be satisfactory.

Margins have also been high in Oil Products

The margin outlook for Oil Products in Q4’25 is also strong, 
as product margins for both gasoline and fossil diesel rose 
to a high level in the last months of the year. Thus, we 
estimate the refining margin for Oil Products to have risen 
to USD 20/bbl in Q4’25, which is clearly above the long-
term average. This roughly doubles the segment's earnings 
from the comparison period, when the margin level was 

more normal.
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Q4'24 Q4'25 Q4'25e Q4'25e Consensus 2025e

MEUR / EUR Comparison Actualized Inderes Consensus Low High Inderes

Revenue 5568 4658 4789 3812 - - 18821

EBITDA (adj.) 168 504 511 251 - 663 1587

PTP -160 151 - - - - 281

EPS (adj.) -0.13 0.17 0.26 0.07 - 0.42 0.52

DPS 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.19 - 0.40 0.20

Revenue growth-% -11.7 % -16.3 % -14.0 % -31.5 % - -8.8 %

EBITDA-% (oik.) 3.0 % 10.8 % 10.7 % 6.6 % - 8.4 %

Source: Inderes & Vara Research  
(consensus, 22 forecasts)



Upward pressure in forecasts
Upward revisions to Q4’25 estimates, particularly in Oil 
Products

We significantly raised our Q4'25 estimates in connection 
with the report. This was particularly influenced by our 
upward revisions to the refining margin in Oil Products, in 
line with very strong gasoline and diesel product margins. 
However, since the end of the year, both product margins 
have been in a steep decline, and the gasoline product 
margin, in particular, has fallen to a weak level, reminding 
us of the market's variability.

Upward pressure on near-term estimates driven by 
Renewable Products

Our 2026-2027 comparable EBITDA estimates increased 
by 8% and 4%. The primary driver for these estimate 
changes was our upward revision to the sales margin for 
Renewable Products. The increase in the price of 
renewable diesel for road transport seen in the latter half 

of last year has persisted, and in our assessment, it reflects 
the market's supply constraints. This situation is reinforced 
by the market's strong growth outlook, as the application of 
RED III tightens emissions reduction targets and leads to an 
increase in demand for renewable diesel. 

Overall, the demand growth outlook in the United States 
continues to be strong, but the market's oversupply 
situation is challenging. Despite this, recent market prices 
for renewable diesel and LCFS credits, among others, have 
been on a clear upward trend, improving the market 
situation. Overall, the market outlook and starting points for 
earnings growth in Renewable Products in 2026 are clearly 
better than before. At the same time, it is important to 
remember that the market is very dynamic and the market 
situation can change rapidly. Neste's annual contracts for 
the current year are expected to provide some protection, 
and we await further comments on these in connection 
with the Q4 results. 

The performance of Oil Products in 2026 will be 
overshadowed by the Porvoo maintenance turnaround, 
which necessitates a production shutdown again around 
summer and will significantly reduce its sales volumes this 
year. 

Outlook for 2026

In our estimates, we expect Neste's Renewable Products 
sales volumes to grow by 8% in 2026 and the sales margin 
to be USD 564/ton. In contrast, we expect Oil Products' 
volumes to decrease by 12% and the refining margin to be 
roughly at the year-on-year level (2026e USD 13.8/bbl). We 
will seek confirmation for these expectations in connection 
with the financial statements, although we would not be 
surprised if Neste were to again provide only verbal 
guidance on sales volumes this year and not comment 
more specifically on its margin expectations.
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Estimate revisions 2025e 2025e Change 2026e 2026e Change 2027e 2027e Change

MEUR / EUR Old New % Old New % Old New %

Revenue 18720 18821 1% 19597 19867 1% 23215 23694 2%

EBITDA 1310 1397 7% 1951 2098 8% 2368 2472 4%

EBIT (exc. NRIs) 585 672 15% 983 1131 15% 1381 1485 8%

EBIT 395 482 22% 983 1131 15% 1381 1485 8%

PTP 194 281 44% 836 987 18% 1248 1357 9%

EPS (excl. NRIs) 0.42 0.52 23% 0.93 1.09 18% 1.38 1.50 9%

DPS 0.20 0.20 0% 0.20 0.20 0% 0.25 0.25 0%

Source: Inderes



Valuation picture balanced
Earnings-based valuation is high for the next few years

Based on our estimates, P/E ratios for 2025-2026 are 41x 
and 20x, while the corresponding EV/EBITDA ratios are 15x 
and 10x. Thus, the earnings-based valuation is quite high in 
absolute terms. 

All in all, when looking at the absolute earnings-based 
valuation multiples, we do not see the current valuation as 
attractive in terms of its risk/reward ratio. However, due to 
the different long-term outlooks of Neste's businesses, we 
do not find Group-level valuation multiples to be the best 
yardstick for valuation.

The value of Renewables reflects expectations of 
earnings growth

We have estimated the market's valuation of Renewable 
Products using a sum-of-the-parts calculation, where we 
have valued Oil Products based on its peer group and the 
Marketing & Services business using retail sector multiples. 
When we deduct the value of Oil Products (2.6 BEUR), the 
value of Marketing & Services (1.4 BEUR), and the value of 
the Other reporting segment (which includes group costs, ~ 
-550 MEUR) from the company's current enterprise value 
(20.6 billion), the total enterprise value remains at around 17 
BEUR. This gives a rough idea of how the market currently 
values the Renewable Products segment. 

An enterprise value of 17 BEUR corresponds to a 10x 
EV/EBIT multiple based on our 2028 Renewable Products 
estimate. This illustrates our estimated earnings potential 
when the Rotterdam expansion is at full operational 
capacity and the company is able to realize the expected 
volume growth from it. The sales margin achieved by the 

company in 2028 will naturally have a significant impact on 
the earnings potential for that year. As the market 
continues to suffer from oversupply, estimating the long-
term margin level is very challenging. Our forecast is based 
on a sales margin of USD 585/ton in 2028, which we 
estimate to be a healthy level, but far from the peak years 
(2023 USD 863/ton). 

In our view, a 10x EV/EBIT multiple is a moderate level for 
Renewable Products over time, but we believe that the 
market situation in recent years (i.e., margin volatility) has 
increased the required return for the business. Thus, for 
example, the valuation levels for Renewable Products in 
2021-2023 (EV/EBIT 15-18x) are not justifiable in our 
opinion. In our view, a justified valuation level for a high-
quality but capital-intensive business like Renewable 
Products could be around 12-15x EV/EBIT. However, at this 
level, the correction in the valuation's upside does not, in 
our opinion, offer a sufficiently attractive annual expected 
return from the current starting point. Thus, in our view, an 
attractive expected return at the current share price 
requires the long-term margin level to be higher than we 
forecast. Considering the continued global oversupply and 
the potential for supply growth, we do not believe that 
relying on a significantly higher long-term margin level is an 
attractive strategy. Against this backdrop, we consider the 
share's current risk/reward ratio to be weak.
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Valuation 2025e 2026e 2027e

Share price 21.35 21.35 21.35

Number of shares, millions 768.2 768.2 768.2

Market cap 16401 16401 16401

EV 20617 20269 19377

P/E (adj.) 41.3 19.5 14.2

P/E 70.7 19.5 14.2

P/B 2.2 2.0 1.8

P/S 0.9 0.8 0.7

EV/Sales 1.1 1.0 0.8

EV/EBITDA 14.8 9.7 7.8

EV/EBIT (adj.) 30.7 17.9 13.0

Payout ratio (%) 66.2 % 18.3 % 16.6 %

Dividend yield-% 0.9 % 0.9 % 1.2 %

Source: Inderes



The market cap and enterprise value in the table consider the expected change in the number of shares and net debt for the forecast years.

Valuation 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Share price 59.2 43.4 43.02 32.21 12.13 21.4 21.4 21.4 21.4

Number of shares, millions 768 768 768 768 768 768 768 768 768

Market cap 45425 33299 33043 24744 9318 16401 16401 16401 16401

EV 45212 33494 34407 27237 13511 20617 20269 19377 17959

P/E (adj.) 36.8 30.3 14.1 11.2 72.7 41.3 19.5 14.2 9.8

P/E 63.8 18.8 17.5 17.3 neg. 70.7 19.5 14.2 9.8

P/B 7.7 4.8 4.0 2.9 1.3 2.2 2.0 1.8 1.5

P/S 3.9 2.2 1.3 1.1 0.5 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6

EV/Sales 3.8 2.2 1.3 1.2 0.7 1.1 1.0 0.8 0.7

EV/EBITDA 30.0 12.8 11.3 10.7 13.4 14.8 9.7 7.8 5.7

EV/EBIT (adj.) 31.9 25.0 11.9 10.5 49.5 30.7 17.9 13.0 8.6

Payout ratio (%) 86% 36% 62% 64% neg. 66% 18% 17% 14%

Dividend yield-% 1.4 % 1.9 % 3.5 % 3.7 % 1.6 % 0.9 % 0.9 % 1.2 % 1.4 %

Source: Inderes

Valuation table
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Peer group valuation Market cap EV EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S P/E Dividend yield-% P/B
Company MEUR MEUR 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e

Total SA 134933 164850 8.4 7.8 5.3 4.8 1.0 0.9 10.8 9.4 5.5 5.8 1.3

ENI SPA 54206 73133 8.5 7.4 4.5 4.1 0.9 0.9 11.2 9.5 6.3 6.5 1.1

Koc Holding AS 10180 15505 5.0 4.3 3.9 2.8 0.3 0.2 9.0 5.7 3.0 4.4 0.6

TURKIYE PETROL RAFINERILERI AS 9116 7649 7.6 6.7 5.8 5.1 0.4 0.4 9.5 9.1 8.0 9.1 1.2

MOL PLC 8457 9617 6.2 6.5 3.2 3.3 0.4 0.4 7.6 7.7 7.0 6.8 0.7

EQUINOR ASA 57541 64438 3.3 3.2 2.3 2.2 0.8 0.8 10.1 9.3 5.9 6.2 1.6

VALERO ENERGY CORP 46515 51501 13.5 12.7 7.6 7.7 0.6 0.5 15 14.4 2.6 2.7 2.2

HELLENIC PETROLEUM SA 2772 5360 9.9 12.0 5.9 6.5 0.5 0.5 8.6 10.6 6.3 5.1 1.0

POLSKI KONCERN NAFTOWY ORLEN SA 29791 32201 6.1 6.8 3.6 3.7 0.6 0.5 8.9 10.2 5.6 4.9 0.8

Neste (Inderes) 16401 20617 30.7 17.9 14.8 9.7 1.1 1.0 41.3 19.5 0.9 0.9 2.2

Average 7.6 7.5 4.7 4.5 0.6 0.6 10.1 9.6 5.6 5.7 1.1

Median 7.6 6.8 4.5 4.1 0.6 0.5 9.5 9.4 5.9 5.8 1.1

Diff-% to median 304% 165% 227% 136% 99% 92% 334% 107% -84% -84% 106%

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes

Peer group valuation
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Full-year earnings per share are calculated using the number of shares at year-end.

Income statement 2023 Q1'24 Q2'24 Q3'24 Q4'24 2024 Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue 22926 4801 4642 5624 5568 20635 5017 4511 4534 4759 18821 19867 23694 27581

Oil Products 13285 2669 2436 3400 3324 11829 2936 2198 2167 2291 9592 8586 11378 12113

Renewable Products 8466 1766 1852 1823 1880 7321 1746 1915 1965 2058 7683 9611 10766 13763

Marketing & Services 5168 1234 1165 1180 1108 4687 1054 1042 1068 1085 4249 4270 4300 4450

Other 100 18 24 44 39 125 47 41 37 25 150 100.0 100.0 105

Eliminations -4094 -887 -834 -822 -783 -3326 -765 -686 -702 -700 -2853 -2700 -2850 -2850

EBITDA 2548 442 119 301 144 1005 200 246 447 504 1397 2098 2472 3135

Depreciation -866 -242 -237 -247 -254 -980 -224 -229 -231 -231 -915 -967 -987 -1047

EBIT (excl. NRI) 2592 309 3 47 -85 273 -15 113 301 273 672 1131 1485 2088

EBIT 1682 200 -119 54 -110 25 -25 18 216 273 482 1131 1485 2088

Oil Products 1127 203 -9 54 63 311 8 -27 167 222 371 273 373 406

Renewable Products 1426 94 5 -37 -136 -75 -19 30 31 47 89 822 1084 1654

Marketing & Services 85 16 16 24 17 73 10 26 27 15 78 82 76 78

Other -48 -4 -13 0 -25 -42 -24 -16 -10 -11 -61 -46 -48 -50

Eliminations 2 0 4 5 -3 6 0 5 0 0 5 0 0 0

Changes in fair value -910 -109 -121 7 -25 -248 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net financial items -86 -11 -50 -27 -50 -138 -32 -70 -64 -35 -201 -144 -128 -110

PTP 1596 189 -169 27 -160 -113 -57 -52 152 238 281 987 1357 1978

Taxes -160 -27 24 -4 26 19 17 16 -46 -36 -49 -148 -204 -297

Minority interest -3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net earnings 1433 162 -144 23 -135 -95 -40 -36 106 202 232 839 1154 1681

EPS (adj.) 2.88 0.33 -0.05 0.02 -0.13 0.17 -0.04 0.06 0.23 0.26 0.52 1.09 1.50 2.19

EPS (rep.) 1.86 0.21 -0.19 0.03 -0.18 -0.12 -0.05 -0.05 0.14 0.26 0.30 1.09 1.50 2.19

Key figures 2023 Q1'24 Q2'24 Q3'24 Q4'24 2024 Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue growth-% -10.8 % -9.4 % -13.2 % -5.8 % -11.7 % -10.0 % 4.5 % -2.8 % -19.4 % -14.5 % -8.8 % 5.6 % 19.3 % 16.4 %

Adjusted EBIT growth-% -10.6 % -52.6 % -99.6 % -94.4 % -115.7 % -89.5 % -104.8 % 4412.0 % 545.7 % -420.3 % 146.0 % 68.4 % 31.3 % 40.6 %

EBITDA-% 11.1 % 9.2 % 2.6 % 5.3 % 2.6 % 4.9 % 4.0 % 5.5 % 9.9 % 10.6 % 7.4 % 10.6 % 10.4 % 11.4 %

Adjusted EBIT-% 11.3 % 6.4 % 0.1 % 0.8 % -1.5 % 1.3 % -0.3 % 2.5 % 6.6 % 5.7 % 3.6 % 5.7 % 6.3 % 7.6 %

Net earnings-% 6.2 % 3.4 % -3.1 % 0.4 % -2.4 % -0.5 % -0.8 % -0.8 % 2.3 % 4.2 % 1.2 % 4.2 % 4.9 % 6.1 %

Source: Inderes

Income statement
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Assets 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e Liabilities & equity 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Non-current assets 8858 10026 10121 10314 9912 Equity 8463 7417 7495 8181 9181

Goodwill 496 514 514 514 514 Share capital 40 40 40 40 40

Intangible assets 185 164 174 184 194 Retained earnings 8423 7377 7455 8141 9141

Tangible assets 7786 8872 8957 9140 8728 Hybrid bonds 0 0 0 0 0

Associated companies 58 53 53 53 53 Revaluation reserve 0 0 0 0 0

Other investments 54 40 40 40 40 Other equity 0 0 0 0 0

Other non-current assets 152 161 161 161 161 Minorities 0 0 0 0 0

Deferred tax assets 127 222 222 222 222 Non-current liabilities 4132 4954 5060 4754 4015

Current assets 7125 5555 5245 5547 6631 Deferred tax liabilities 317 335 335 335 335

Inventories 3366 2898 2729 2901 3507 Provisions 187 144 144 144 144

Other current assets 271 163 163 163 163 Interest bearing debt 3487 4362 4468 4162 3424

Receivables 1913 1539 1600 1689 2014 Convertibles 0 0 0 0 0

Cash and equivalents 1575 955 753 795 948 Other long term liabilities 141 113 113 113 113

Balance sheet total 15983 15581 15366 15861 16543 Current liabilities 3388 3211 2811 2926 3347

Source: Inderes Interest bearing debt 581 786 500 500 500

Payables 2580 2185 2070 2185 2606

Other current liabilities 227 241 241 241 241

Balance sheet total 15983 15581 15366 15861 16543

Balance sheet
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DCF model 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e 2034e TERM

Revenue growth-% -10.0 % -8.8 % 5.6 % 19.3 % 16.4 % 5.0 % 2.0 % 2.0 % 2.0 % 2.0 % 2.0 % 2.0 %

EBIT-% 0.1 % 2.6 % 5.7 % 6.3 % 7.6 % 7.5 % 7.5 % 7.0 % 6.5 % 6.5 % 6.5 % 6.5 %

EBIT (operating profit) 25.0 482 1131 1485 2088 2172 2215 2109 1998 2038 2078

+ Depreciation 980 915 967 987 1047 1073 778 684 679 675 672

- Paid taxes -59 -49 -148 -204 -297 -310 -317 -301 -285 -291 -396

- Tax, financial expenses -23 -35 -22 -19 -17 -16 -16 -16 -16 -16 -21

+ Tax, financial income 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1

- Change in working capital 568 -6 -145 -510 -533 -172 -72 -74 -75 -77 -78

Operating cash flow 1492 1307 1783 1739 2289 2747 2588 2403 2301 2330 2256

+ Change in other long-term liabilities -72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- Gross CAPEX -2058 -1010 -1160 -585 -585 -600 -605 -630 -640 -645 -696

Free operating cash flow -637.6 297 623 1154 1704 2147 1983 1773 1661 1685 1560

+/- Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FCFF -638 297 623 1154 1704 2147 1983 1773 1661 1685 1560 24220

Discounted FCFF 299 579 987 1342 1557 1325 1091 942 879 750 11645

Sum of FCFF present value 21395 21096 20517 19531 18189 16632 15307 14216 13274 12395 11645

Enterprise value DCF 21395

- Interest bearing debt -5148

+ Cash and cash equivalents 955

-Minorities 0

-Dividend/capital return -154

Equity value DCF 17049

Equity value DCF per share 22.2

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 15.0 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 20.0 %

Cost of debt 4.0 %

Equity Beta 1.55

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 0.00%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 9.9 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 8.6 %

Source: Inderes

DCF calculation
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22%

23%

54%
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2030e-2034e
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Cash flow distribution

2025e-2029e 2030e-2034e TERM



Source: Inderes. Note that the weight of the terminal value (%) is shown on an inverse scale for clarity.

DCF sensitivity calculations and key assumptions in graphs
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50%
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Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the risk-free rate

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)
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Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the WACC-%

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)
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Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the terminal EBIT margin

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)
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The market cap and enterprise value in the table consider the expected change in the number of shares and net debt for the forecast years. Per-share figures are calculated using the number of shares at year-end.

Income statement 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e Per share data 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e

Revenue 25707 22926 20635 18821 19867 EPS (reported) 2.46 1.86 -0.12 0.30 1.09

EBITDA 3047 2548 1005 1397 2098 EPS (adj.) 3.04 2.88 0.17 0.52 1.09

EBIT 2409 1682 25 482 1131 OCF / share 2.16 3.28 1.94 1.70 2.32

PTP 2278 1596 -113 281 987 OFCF / share -0.66 0.29 -0.83 0.39 0.81

Net Income 1887 1433 -95 232 839 Book value / share 10.83 11.02 9.65 9.76 10.65

Extraordinary items -489 -910 -248 -190 0 Dividend / share 1.52 1.20 0.20 0.20 0.20

Balance sheet 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e Growth and profitability 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e

Balance sheet total 14917 15983 15581 15366 15861 Revenue growth-% 70% -11% -10% -9% 6%

Equity capital 8327 8463 7417 7495 8181 EBITDA growth-% 17% -16% -61% 39% 50%

Goodwill 0 496 514 514 514 EBIT (adj.) growth-% 116% -11% -89% 146% 68%

Net debt 1344 2493 4193 4215 3868 EPS (adj.) growth-% 112% -5% -94% 210% 111%

EBITDA-% 11.9 % 11.1 % 4.9 % 7.4 % 10.6 %

Cash flow 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e EBIT (adj.)-% 11.3 % 11.3 % 1.3 % 3.6 % 5.7 %

EBITDA 3047 2548 1005 1397 2098 EBIT-% 9.4 % 7.3 % 0.1 % 2.6 % 5.7 %

Change in working capital -990 224 568 -6 -145 ROE-% 24.7 % 17.1 % -1.2 % 3.1 % 10.7 %

Operating cash flow 1660 2516 1492 1307 1783 ROI-% 24.5 % 14.3 % 0.2 % 3.9 % 8.9 %

CAPEX -2142 -2247 -2058 -1010 -1160 Equity ratio 56.3 % 53.0 % 47.6 % 48.8 % 51.6 %

Free cash flow -508 223 -638 297 623 Gearing 16.1 % 29.5 % 56.5 % 56.2 % 47.3 %

Valuation multiples 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e

EV/S 1.3 1.2 0.7 1.1 1.0

EV/EBITDA 11.3 10.7 13.4 14.8 9.7

EV/EBIT (adj.) 11.9 10.5 49.5 30.7 17.9

P/E (adj.) 14.1 11.2 72.7 41.3 19.5

P/B 4.0 2.9 1.3 2.2 2.0

Dividend-% 3.5 % 3.7 % 1.6 % 0.9 % 0.9 %

Source: Inderes

Summary
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Disclaimer and recommendation history
The information presented in Inderes reports is obtained from several different 
public sources that Inderes considers to be reliable. Inderes aims to use reliable 
and comprehensive information, but Inderes does not guarantee the accuracy of 
the presented information.  Any opinions, estimates and forecasts represent the 
views of the authors. Inderes is not responsible for the content or accuracy of the 
presented information. Inderes and its employees are also not responsible for the 
financial outcomes of investment decisions made based on the reports or any 
direct or indirect damage caused by the use of the information.  The information 
used in producing the reports may change quickly. Inderes makes no 
commitment to announcing any potential changes to the presented information 
and opinions.  

The reports produced by Inderes are intended for informational use only. The 
reports should not be construed as offers or advice to buy, sell or subscribe 
investment products. Customers should also understand that past performance is 
not a guarantee of future results. When making investment decisions, customers 
must base their decisions on their own research and their estimates of the factors 
that influence the value of the investment and take into account their objectives 
and financial position and use advisors as necessary. Customers are responsible 
for their investment decisions and their financial outcomes.  

Reports produced by Inderes may not be edited, copied or made available to 
others in their entirety, or in part, without Inderes’ written consent. No part of this 
report, or the report as a whole, shall be transferred or shared in any form to the 
United States, Canada or Japan or the citizens of the aforementioned countries. 
The legislation of other countries may also lay down restrictions pertaining to the 
distribution of the information contained in this report. Any individuals who may 
be subject to such restrictions must take said restrictions into account.

Inderes issues target prices for the shares it follows.  The recommendation 
methodology used by Inderes is based on the share’s 12-month expected total 
shareholder return (including the share price and dividends) and takes into 
account Inderes’ view of the risk associated with the expected returns.   The 
recommendation policy consists of four tiers: Sell, Reduce, Accumulate and Buy.  
As a rule, Inderes’ investment recommendations and target prices are reviewed at 
least 2–4 times per year in connection with the companies’ interim reports, but 
the recommendations and target prices may also be changed at other times 
depending on the market conditions. The issued recommendations and target 
prices do not guarantee that the share price will develop in line with the estimate. 
Inderes primarily uses the following valuation methods in determining target 
prices and recommendations: Cash flow analysis (DCF), valuation multiples, peer 
group analysis and sum of parts analysis. The valuation methods and target price 
criteria used are always company-specific and they may vary significantly 
depending on the company and (or) industry.

Inderes’ recommendation policy is based on the following distribution relative to 
the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total shareholder return. 

Buy The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of 
the share is very attractive

Accumulate The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of 
the share is attractive

Reduce The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of 
the share is weak

Sell The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of 
the share is very weak

The assessment of the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total shareholder return 
based on the above-mentioned definitions is company-specific and subjective. 
Consequently, similar 12-month expected total shareholder returns between 
different shares may result in different recommendations, and the 
recommendations and 12-month expected total shareholder returns between 
different shares should not be compared with each other. The counterpart of the 
expected total shareholder return is Inderes’ view of the risk taken by the 
investor, which varies considerably between companies and scenarios. Thus, a 
high expected total shareholder return does not necessarily lead to positive 
performance when the risks are exceptionally high and, correspondingly, a low 
expected total shareholder return does not necessarily lead to a negative 
recommendation if Inderes considers the risks to be moderate. 

The analysts who produce Inderes’ research and Inderes employees cannot have 
1) shareholdings that exceed the threshold of significant financial gain or 2) 
shareholdings exceeding 1% in any company subject to Inderes’ research 
activities. Inderes Oyj can only own shares in the target companies it follows to 
the extent shown in the company’s model portfolio investing real funds. All of 
Inderes Oyj’s shareholdings are presented in itemised form in the model portfolio. 
Inderes Oyj does not have other shareholdings in the target companies analysed.  
The remuneration of the analysts who produce the analysis are not directly or 
indirectly linked to the issued recommendation or views. Inderes Oyj does not 
have investment bank operations.

Inderes or its partners whose customer relationships may have a financial impact 
on Inderes may, in their business operations, seek assignments with various 
issuers with respect to services provided by Inderes or its partners. Thus, Inderes 
may be in a direct or indirect contractual relationship with an issuer that is the 
subject of research activities. Inderes and its partners may provide investor 
relations services to issuers. The aim of such services is to improve 
communication between the company and the capital markets. These services 
include the organisation of investor events, advisory services related to investor 
relations and the production of investor research reports. 

More information about research disclaimers can be found at 
www.inderes.fi/research-disclaimer.

Recommendation history (>12 mo)

Date Recommendation Target Share price

1/20/2020 Accumulate 36.00 € 33.83 €

2/10/2020 Reduce 38.00 € 39.53 €

3/13/2020 Accumulate 32.00 € 28.77 €

4/27/2020 Accumulate 32.00 € 29.61 €

5/27/2020 Reduce 35.00 € 35.86 €

7/24/2020 Reduce 40.00 € 41.42 €

10/1/2020 Accumulate 50.00 € 44.97 €

10/26/2020 Reduce 50.00 € 49.00 €

2/8/2021 Reduce 50.00 € 55.20 €

4/20/2021 Reduce 50.00 € 50.56 €

4/30/2021 Reduce 50.00 € 52.04 €

7/28/2021 Reduce 50.00 € 52.18 €

10/28/2021 Reduce 50.00 € 48.94 €

12/27/2021 Accumulate 50.00 € 43.71 €

2/11/2022 Accumulate 44.00 € 38.43 €

3/3/2022 Buy 44.00 € 36.07 €

5/2/2022 Accumulate 44.00 € 41.20 €

6/21/2022 Reduce 44.00 € 43.06 €

7/29/2022 Reduce 46.00 € 48.68 €

10/25/2022 Reduce 48.00 € 47.10 €

10/28/2022 Reduce 48.00 € 45.46 €

2/9/2023 Reduce 50.00 € 47.50 €

4/24/2023 Accumulate 48.00 € 43.77 €

5/2/2023 Accumulate 48.00 € 43.94 €

7/28/2023 Accumulate 39.00 € 32.57 €

10/27/2023 Accumulate 37.00 € 31.90 €

2/9/2024 Buy 35.00 € 27.74 €

4/25/2024 Buy 30.00 € 22.49 €

5/15/2024 Accumulate 21.50 € 18.88 €

7/26/2024 Accumulate 21.00 € 18.12 €

9/12/2024 Accumulate 19.00 € 16.06 €

10/25/2024 Accumulate 17.50 € 14.39 €

11/11/2024 Accumulate 15.50 € 12.83 €

2/17/2025 Reduce 11.50 € 10.47 €

4/28/2025 Reduce 9.00 € 7.98 €

4/30/2025 Reduce 9.00 € 8.90 €

7/25/2025 Reduce 14.00 € 14.82 €

10/28/2025 Reduce 18.00 € 18.40 €

10/30/2025 Reduce 18.00 € 18.92 €

2/3/2026 Reduce 22.00 € 21.35 €
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Inderes democratizes financial information by connecting investors and listed companies. For 
investors, we are an investing community and a trusted source of financial information and 
equity research. For listed companies, we are a partner in delivering high-quality investor 
relations. Over 500 listed companies in Europe use our investor relations products and equity 
research services to provide better investor communications to their shareholders.

Our goal is to be the most investor-minded company in finance. Inderes was founded in 2009 
by investors, for investors. As a Nasdaq First North-listed company, we understand the day-
to-day reality of our customers.

CONNECTING INVESTORS
AND COMPANIES.

Inderes Ab

Vattugatan 17, 5tr

Stockholm

+46 8 411 43 80

inderes.se 

Inderes Oyj

Porkkalankatu 5

00180 Helsinki

+358 10 219 4690

inderes.fi 
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